
Inner East Community Committee
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, 
Killingbeck & Seacroft

Meeting to be held in Henry Barran Centre. 
Amberton Grove, Gipton, LS8 3JR 

Thursday, 22nd January, 2015 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
Co-optees
  Sue Lynch Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Rod Manners Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT
Phil Rone Burmantofts Forum

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park 
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park 
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

7.00 PM - COMMUNITY BUSINESS

2  INFORMAL WORKSHOP - SOCIAL ISOLATION 
IN INNER EAST LEEDS

Councillor Roger Harington, Inner East Community 
Committee Health and Wellbeing Champion will 
introduce a report on issues relating to social 
isolation within the inner east Leeds locality as the 
basis for discussions during the workshop. 
Representatives of Leeds Poverty Truth Challenge 
will provide testimonials to the meeting

At the conclusion of the workshop, it is expected 
that the meeting will take a short break

1 - 6

8.15 PM - FORMAL COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
BUSINESS

3  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



D

4  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-
 
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

5  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

6  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary 
meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. This period of time may be extended at 
the discretion of the Chair. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than three minutes in 
the Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair

9  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous formal meeting held 9th October 2014

7 - 12

10  MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising from the minutes

11  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

AREA UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing a brief update on the work 
programme of Inner East Community Committee

(Time – 10 minutes)

13 - 
20

12  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

WELLBEING REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the Inner East Community 
Committee Wellbeing budget and including details 
of any new projects for consideration.

(Time – 5 minutes)

21 - 
44

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

13  COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting.

A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes.

Due to the number and nature of queries it will not 
be possible to provide responses immediately at 
the meeting. However, Members of the public shall 
receive a formal response, in writing, after the 
meeting

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
19th March 2015

15 CHAIRS CLOSING REMARKS

Map of venue 45 - 
46

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



	
	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft  

Report author: Liz Bailey, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, ENE Area. 
Contact 0113-3367641 or 07891273837 
 
Date: 22nd January 2015    

Key issues around Mental Health and Social Isolation 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To bring key health and wellbeing issues to the attention of the Inner East Community 

Committee. 
2. Improving health and wellbeing is one of the 4 commitments in the Leeds Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. The Mental Health Framework for Leeds was agreed across 
Leeds City Council, the 3 Clinical Commissioning Groups, Leeds and York Partnership 
Trust and Volition, earlier this year. One of its key areas is to focus on keeping people 
well-to build resilience and self- management. 

3. To explore the issues of mental health in relation to social isolation and generate further 
ideas and activity that can help improve community mental health and experience of 
services. 

Main issues 
 
4. Mental health and social isolation needs to be set within the context of overall health 

and wellbeing, because poor
[...]
o be socially isolated. Examples of the potential complexity of issues adding to the 
social isolation of some of these groups are given below: 

Page 5



 
 Young gay people- LGBT youth often face issues of bullying and social 

isolation. This isolation reaches all areas of life, from the possibility of 
homelessness when coming out to family members, to a higher rate of mental 
health issues due to homophobia, and the inability to freely express oneself. 

 BME females- For BME women suffering from domestic violence, especially 
from Asian Sub-Continent and parts of Africa, the lack of knowledge of their 
rights, restrict them of their personal freedom outside the family home. In 
addition, they lack English language skills and this possibly is the greatest 
contributory factor to social isolation. 
 

30. Leeds City Council Public Health have commissioned a number of Third Sector 
agencies to work with some of these other vulnerable groups e.g. Bangladeshi women 
(Shantona) and work is beginning to address the needs of migrant, particularly Roma 
women.  Oblong has also been commissioned to deliver two Headspace courses, to 
improve mental health and resilience in Inner East Leeds. This work has delivered 
excellent outcomes from previous courses in East/North East Leeds. 
 

31. The recommendations in this report are that actions coming out of discussions should 
support a number of Leeds City Council priorities contained in the Leeds Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2015, namely: 
 Improving people’s mental health & wellbeing 
 Increasing the number of people supported to live safely in their own home 
 Ensuring more people recover from ill health 
 Ensuring more people cope better with their conditions 
 Supporting more people back into work and healthy employment 

 
32. This paper sets the context for the workshop session, which is focused on 

understanding the community and partner perspective on mental health and social 
isolation issues in the Inner East community. 

	

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, R Harington, 
G Hyde, M Ingham and B Selby

CO-OPTEES – Sue Lynch – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Rod Manners – Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT
Phil Rone – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT

Approximately 50 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

14 Chair's Opening Remarks 
Councillor Khan, Chair of the Community Committee, welcomed all present to 
the meeting and reported on changes to the format of the meeting in response 
to feedback received from members of the public who had attended the July 
Community Committee (CC) meeting. Short introductions were made before 
the meeting went into a workshop session

15 7:00 PM - COMMUNITY BUSINESS - Informal Workshop Session - Re-
engaging with Young People in Inner East Leeds 
Councillor Maureen Ingham, Children and Young People’s Champion for the 
Community Committee, introduced the report of the East North East Area 
Leader on re-engaging young people in Inner East Leeds for discussions on 
the issues with young people, residents, stakeholders and partners in an 
informal workshop session. 
 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented the findings of various conversations 
held with young people during the summer and reported that the findings of 
this workshop would be used to inform and support the future work of the CC 
and enable the Committee to monitor future progress.

The report contained recommendations for consideration by the workshop. 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussions be noted and that the 
priorities identified during the workshop be reported back to the next meeting 
and used to inform the future work of the CC to tackle the issue of re-
engaging with young people in Inner East Leeds. The findings would also be 
reported on the CC's social media pages

8:00 pm FORMAL BUSINESS

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

18 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

19 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests.

20 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Maqsood and V 
Morgan

21 Open Forum 
No matters were raised under the Open Forum

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th July 
2014 be agreed as a correct record

23 Matters Arising from the minutes 
Minute 8 Area Lead Appointments - Members expressed a preference for the 
title of "Area Lead" rather than Community Champion which had been 
adopted as the corporate title for CC Members taking lead roles in a given 
service area. Members requested that their comments be reported back to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).

24 Housing Leeds Update Report 
David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management, Housing Leeds (East and 
North East Leeds) presented a report on the progress made to redesign and 
restructure a single Housing Management Services for Leeds. Members were 
introduced to Pam Parker, Inner East Housing Manager, and noted the 
following key points:

 Implementation of the changes was anticipated by November 2014
 Housing management boundaries to be aligned to mirror Community 

Committee boundaries
 Housing management patch size to be reduced
 Number of front line housing staff to be increased
 Housing services would still provide residents with access to services 

now provided by the anti-social behaviour teams and the environmental 
action service

 Comments made on the provision of the estate caretaker function at 
weekends, particularly in high rise flats were noted.

Members noted the intention to provide them with a comprehensive list of 
officer contacts for the redesigned service areas
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted

25 Environmental Service Level Agreement 
Councillor G Hyde, Community Committee Champion for the Environment, 
presented the report of the Chief Officer, Environmental Action Service, on 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

how improvements will be made to a range of locally delivered environmental 
services. Additionally, the report described how the services would continue to 
be delivered as normal this year whilst the changes are made, including the 
continuation of the current Inner East Service Level Agreement (SLA) that 
covers street cleaning and environmental enforcement/regulatory work 
undertaken by the Locality Team

John Woolmer, ENE Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service, 
attended the meeting to respond to comments with discussion concentrating 
on the following:

 The reasons for change – including reductions already made to 
management levels/costs 

 The pros and cons of the current ways of working and how 
improvements would be made 

 The need to continue working patterns/shifts that help deliver a 7 day 
service, and the creation of zonal teams to better tackle environmental 
issues in each locality

 Improved working conditions and job satisfaction for front-line staff a 
priority

 The importance of working with the council’s grounds maintenance 
contract

 Clarification that the upkeep/cleaning within council owned multi-
occupancy flats and void properties will be done through Civic 
Enterprise Leeds (C.E.L.) for Housing Services.  

 Household bulky waste collection being added to the service’s 
responsibilities

[...]
ed

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee continue to support the 
Locality Community Safety Partnership in relation to prioritising and tackling 
Burglary Dwelling during 2014/15 through partnership work at neighbourhood 
level

27 Area Update Report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented the Area Update report and 
highlighted the following:

 The proposal for a multi-agency referral scheme to be piloted in Inner 
East Leeds to develop the idea of one point of access to various 
services relating to health and wellbeing.  

 The launch of the CC’s social media sites
 The first meeting of the Employment & Skills board would be held on 

22 October and be reported on the CCs social media sites

During discussions, Members noted the theme of the next CC meeting would 
be Health, with a specific focus on mental health and social isolation. 
Additionally, Members considered how to monitor and report on the outcomes 
of the work done to tackle the issues identified as priorities for the CC
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and the comments made be 
Members during discussions be noted

28 Wellbeing report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner East 
Community Committee budget, particularly funds still available to spend; and 
sought consideration of applications made to the Wellbeing Fund. 

The recommendations of the Elected Members as previously discussed at 
Ward Member briefings on the applications were contained in a schedule 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting for their reference.

RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget information
b) To note the comments of the Elected Members in respect of 

applications received

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

c) That the following be agreed in respect of the applications to the 
Wellbeing Revenue Fund:

Project Award
Mini Bus project, SSGN £3,000 agreed
Haslewood West Subway, Seagulls £3,975 agreed (although could be 

reduced subject to outcome of bid to 
Area Housing Panel)

Operation Flame £1,575.84 agreed (to be split 
between the 3 wards) 

B&RH Celebration event £1000 agreed
Crossgates Festive Lights £585 agreed
Sandhurst & Dorsets CCTV Deferred. To be taken from Ward 

Based Initiatives instead
Greenacres Brighter Gardens Project Refused. Insufficient information

 
d) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 

Capital Fund: 

Studio Equipment, EMAAN TV £3,000 agreed
IT refurbishment, Shantona WC £1,865 agreed
Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT £700 agreed

e) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Youth 
Activity Fund: 

On Street Project £3,870 agreed
Wednesday Night Football £3,500 agreed

f) To note the funding decision taken by delegated authority as detailed in 
paragraph 28 of the submitted report 

Harehills Gala Project £1,284 agreed 

29 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the introduction of a new item for the CC in order to promote 
further engagement with the public on the work of the CC. This item would 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to feedback or comment on 
the reports presented to this Community Committee meeting. On this 
occasion, no comments were made
RESOLVED – The CC welcomed the introduction of the item

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED - To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 22nd January 
2015. The start time was amended to 7.00 pm. A venue would be confirmed 
nearer the date.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



	
	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author: Andrew Birkbeck, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 3367642 
 
Date: 22nd January 2015 

Area Update Report  

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides a brief update on the work programme of In
[...]
 sub group will be reported back to the Community Committee on a regular basis.   

8. Discussions at the October Community Committee have also helped shape a Scrutiny 
Board report reviewing the effectiveness of the Youth Activity Fund (YAF). This report, 
which went to the Children and Families Scrutiny Board in December 2014, made 
recommendations for simplying the process of administering the YAF grants and the 
greater involvement of young people in the decision making process. 

9. Cllr Maureen Ingham, the Inner East Community Champion for Children & Young 
People has continued to build on the work that she, officers and partners undertook over 
the summer by visiting local groups and providers across the area, attending a session 
of Leeds Youth Council, and holding meetings with council officers from Children’s 
Services were she has been articulating local concerns and aspirations.   

10. A review of Youth Activity Fund spending has been carried out by the East North East 
Area Support Team and is attached for Elected Members information as an appendix to 
the Wellbeing report. The information contained in this review will help inform the 
allocation of the 2015/16 budget. 

11. In light of significant financial pressures facing the council a wider review of the 
Wellbeing process is currently being undertaken by the Area Support Team in a bid to 
ensure that any future successful funding applications meet agreed priorities and are 
also outcome based, sustainable and illustrate partnership working. A paper outlining 
proposals will come forward to the Community Committee for discussion in March 2015. 

12.  The Inner East Environmental Sub Group met on 9th December 2014 to discuss issues 
around the ongoing restructure to the Locality Team, progress with the Environmental 
Improvement Zones and refuse issues including side waste and alternate weekly 
collections.  The sub group involves representatives from the council’s East North East 
Locality Team, Re
[...]
c Support Programme 
Wards affected: All 
Amount applied for: £10,000 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 and 2015/16 
Project overview: 

 This application is for funding towards a project that seeks to identify a cohort 
of pupils from Corpus Christi Catholic College as well as Cardinal Heenan 
and Mount St Mary’s Schools who are at risk of becoming NEET (Not in 
Education, Employment or Training).   

Page 21

Agenda Item 12



 This cohort would then be targeted with a bespoke intervention package. 

5. Project: East End Park Woods Project 
Organisation: LCC Parks & Countryside Service  
Wards affected: Burmantofts & Richmond Hill   
Amount applied for: £5,500 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

 This application is for funding towards creating a nature trail in East End 
Parks Woods. 

 
6. Project: Positive Action for Refugees 

Organisation: Sudanese Community Association 
Wards affected: Gipton & Harehills  
Amount applied for: £5,119 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

 This funding application is to help pay for a wide range of activities – 
swimming, reading, football, sewing, Maths and ICT lessons – for members 
of the Sudanese community who are new to Leeds.  

 The aim of project is to promote integration and have existing members of 
the community learn new skills. 
 

7. Project: Bridgefield Community Arts Project  
Organisation: Cross Green Community Group 
Wards affected: Burmantofts & Richmond Hill   
Amount applied for: £2,500 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

 This application is for a community arts project at the former Bridgefield Pub 
site at the junction of Cross Green Lane / Pontefract Lane. 

 This project forms part of a wider capital regeneration scheme for the area 
called the Sustainable Community Investment Programme (SCIP). 
 

8. Project: SCIP Project Cross Green Lane 
Organisation: LCC Parks & Countryside Service  
Wards affected: Burmantofts & Richmond Hill   
Amount applie
[...]
ourhoods. There was a 
desire to ensure that each neighbourhood had the full time support of a 
neighbourhood project officer/ neighbourhood manager.  Members have worked 
with officers to review their current arrangements and respond to staff changes.  
This has been done within the challenging Council budget context for 2015/16.   

 
15. The proposal is to retain 3 staff working across the Inner East area.  It is proposed 

to have one neighbourhood manager post across the two areas of Seacroft and 
Gipton, covering two wards and two neighbourhood project officers, one working in 
Harehills and the other covering Burmantofts and Richmond Hill.  It is proposed that 

Page 23



the neighbourhood manager take on a supervisory role for the neighbourhood 
project officers to ensure consistency across the priority neighbourhoods.   

 
16. The costs for this will broadly be the same as the previous year as the Harehills 

post has become a full time post.  The annual cost to the Inner East Community 
Committee is £80,284.  It is proposed that this amount is earmarked from next 
year’s budget, subject to the approval of the Council’s budget by Full Council in 
March 2015. 

 
 
Corporate considerations  
 
17. Wellbeing funding is used to support the 17 annual priorities agreed by Elected 

Members at the March 2014 meeting of the Inner East Area Committee. 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plans (NIPs) are prepared for each priority 
neighbourhood. The 17 annual priorities and Neighbourhood Improvement Plans 
support the Council’s Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 and City Priority Plan 2013 -15.  

 
18. Youth Activity Funding supports the Children and Young People’s plan outcome – 

‘Children and Young People Have Fun Growing Up’.   

19. Sometimes decisions need to be made between formal meetings of the Community 
Committee and therefore the Area Leaders have delegated authority from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to approve spend outside of 
the Co
[...]
proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 

amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded: 
 

NEETS Project     £10,000 
East End Park Woods Project   £5,500 
Positive Action for Refugees  £5,119 
Bridgefield Community Arts Project £2,500 
SCIP Project Cross Green Lane  £2,226 
Team Dynamos – Let’s Play Together £2,164 
Flooring Project    £1,780 
Fearnville Cycle Hub   £1,500 

 
28. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 

amount of Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward: 
 
 Denis Healy Centre Refurbishment £10,000 

Ivy Mount Shops     £10,000  
  

29. Note the following decisions were made by delegated authority: 
 

 First Floor Project, West Yorkshire Playhouse, £2,384 (YAF) 
 Youth Engagement, Leeds Somali Youth £1,690 (YAF) 
 B&RH activities, LCC Sport & Active Lifestyles, £1,200 (YAF) 
 Victoria’s Sporting Dream, Victoria Primary School, £723 (YAF) 
 Family Swimming Sessions, Zest, £600 (YAF) 
 Community Landscape Performances, Mimika Theatre, £550 (YAF) 
 Killingbeck Fields Urban Rangers, Groundwork Leeds, £1,500 (YAF) 
 Fearnville Multi-Sport and Swim Camp, Sport & Active Lifestyles, £1,270 (YAF) 
 Include Girls, Getaway Girls, £710 (YAF) 
 Stoney Rock Court Christmas Lunch, Stoney Rock Lane Residents Association, 

£500 (Wellbeing Revenue) 
 
30 It is proposed that £80,284 is earmarked from the 2015/16 Well Being Revenue 

budget for the programme of neighbourhood improvement activity across the Inner 

Page 25



East priority neighbourhoods, subject to the approval of the Council’s budget by Full 
Council in March 2015. 

Background information 

Revenue 

 Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by 
a formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has 
been previously agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

 It has been agreed that the revenue wellbe
[...]
1,200.00       -                 -                 -                    1,200.00        

Total Projected Spend 2014-15 New Schemes 21,780.74   26,459.08     26,284.80     -                   74,524.62     

Budget for 2014-15 incl Bfwd Bal 25,494.08   26,484.88     26,406.99     -                   78,385.95     

Remaining Budget Unallocated 3,713.34     25.80            122.19          -                   3,861.33       

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2014 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Page 1 of 1Henry Barran Centre, Amberton Grove, Leeds LS8 3JR, UK - Google Maps

21/11/14https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?rls=com.microsoft:en-gb:IE-SearchBox&oe&safe=activ...

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Informal Workshop - Social Isolation in Inner East Leeds
	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Area Update Report
	11a - Area update appendix A

	12 Wellbeing Report
	12a Wellbeing Appendix A
	12b-Wellbeing Appendix B 201415 small grants
	12c Wellbeing Appendix C
	12d -Copy of 2014 2015 Youth Activity Fund delivery spreadsheet
	12e - Wellbeing Appendix E
	12f- Wellbeing Appendix F

	 Map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, R Harington, 
G Hyde, M Ingham, K Maqsood and 
B Selby

Approximately 40 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

31 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made before the meeting went into the workshop session

7:00 pm COMMUNITY BUSINESS

32 Informal Workshop - Social Isolation in Inner East Leeds 
Councillor Roger Harington, Inner East Community Committee Health and 
Wellbeing Champion, introduced a report on issues around mental health and 
social isolation, presented as the basis for informal workshop discussions, the 
intention being for the matters discussed to inform future work to be 
undertaken and supported by the CC to tackle the issues.

Andrew Grinnell of Leeds Poverty Truth Challenge briefly outlined the work of 
the organisation and introduced Claharn and Mary to the meeting who 
provided testimony of their personal experiences of social isolation and 
mental health issues.

Dr Manjit Purewal, Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group addressed the 
meeting, providing a General Practice perspective of the issues. Finally Lucy 
Jackson, Consultant in Public Health, highlighted funding streams available 
and that the discussions could be used to formulate schemes to tackle mental 
health and social isolation
RESOLVED - That the contents of the discussions be noted and that the 
priorities identified during the workshop be reported back to the next meeting 
and used to inform the future work of both the CC and partners on measures 
to improve community mental health and experiences of service provision in 
Inner East Leeds. The findings would also be reported on the CCs social 
media pages

8:15 pm FORMAL BUSINESS

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

35 Late Items 
There were no late items of business

36 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made.

37 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hussain and V 
Morgan

38 Open Forum 
No matters were raised under the Open Forum

39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held 9th October 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record

40 Matters Arising 
Minute 27 – Area Update – In response to a query on the proposed Inner East 
CC webpage for young people, it was reported that input from Breeze was still 
awaited in order that relevant information and links could be incorporated. 
Additionally, comments made by attendees of the “re-engaging with young 
people” workshop had been reported to and discussed by the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture). It was agreed that a full update would be 
provided to the next CC meeting following further conversations with Breeze.

41 Area Update Report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented the report which included a schedule 
of the comments made during the workshop session held on 9th October 
2014. The report highlighted the following matters:

 the work undertaken arising from the workshop at the last CC meeting 
on the theme of "re-engaging with young people"

 The work of CC’s advisory groups (environmental sub group, planning 
sub group)

 The establishment of the Employment and Skills Board for the wider 
East North East Area

Members also noted that a report on the outcome of a review of the Wellbeing 
process would be presented to the next meeting
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted

42 Wellbeing Report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner East CC 
budget, including funds still available to spend. The report sought 
consideration of applications to the Wellbeing Fund and made reference to 
the recommendations of the Elected Members arising from previous Ward 
Member briefings on the applications.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

The report also looked ahead to 2015/16 and included proposals for 
neighbourhood management across the Inner East locality.
RESOLVED

a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget information
b) To note the comments of the Elected Members in respect of the 

applications received
c) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 

Revenue Fund:
NEETS Year 12 Catholic Support Programme
East End Park Woods
Positive Action for Refugees
Bridgefield Community Arts Project
SCIP Project, Cross Green Lane
Dandaro (let's play together)
Flooring Project (Leeds Refuge Forum)
Fearnville Cycle Hub

£3,335
£5,500
DEFERRED
£2,500
£2,266
£2,164
£1,000
£1,500

d) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 
Capital Fund:

Denis Healy Centre Refurbishment
Ivy Mount Shops

£10,000
£10,000

e) That the decisions made by officers under delegated authority since 
the last meeting, as detailed in paragraph 29, be noted

f) That approval be given to the proposal to ring fence the amount of 
£80,284 from the 2015/16 Wellbeing Revenue Budget for the 
programme of neighbourhood improvement activity across the Inner 
East priority neighbourhoods, subject to the approval of the Councils 
budget by Full Council in March 2015

43 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to feedback 
comments on the reports presented during the formal part of the CC meeting. 
No comments were made on this occasion.

44 Date and time of Next Meeting 
To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 19th March 2015. The start 
time and venue would be confirmed nearer the date.

45 Chairs Closing Remarks 
Councillor Khan expressed his thanks to the representatives of the local 
community, partners and stakeholders who had attended the CC workshop 
and commented that this had been a successful meeting.


